

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION**

KINDHEARTS FOR CHARITABLE
HUMANITARIAN DEVELOPMENT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of the Treasury,
ADAM J. SZUBIN, in his official capacity as the
Director of the Office of Foreign Assets Control, and
MARK R. FILIP, in his official capacity as the Acting
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants.

Civil No. 3:08-cv-2400
Chief Judge James G. Carr

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND ITS MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL COUNTS**

HINA SHAMSI
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 519-7886
Fax: (212) 549-2583
hshamsi@aclu.org

LYNNE BERNABEI
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
ALAN R. KABAT
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
Telephone: (202) 745-1942
Fax: (202) 745-2672
bernabei@bernabeipllc.com
kabat@bernabeipllc.com

FREDRICK BYERS
(Ohio Bar No. 0002337)
The Spitzer Building, Suite 824
520 Madison Avenue
Toledo, OH 43603
Telephone: (419) 241-8013
Fax: (419) 241-4215
fbyers@cisp.com

DAVID D. COLE
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Georgetown University Law Ctr.
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 662-9078
cole@law.georgetown.edu

additional counsel on following page

JEFFREY M. GAMSO
(Ohio Bar No. 0043869)
CARRIE L. DAVIS
(Ohio Bar No. 0077041)
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation, Inc.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
Telephone: (216) 472-2220
Fax: (216) 472-2210
jgamso@acluohio.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
II. OFAC’S FREEZE OF KINDHEARTS PENDING INVESTIGATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	5
A. OFAC’s FPI Authority Violates the First and Fifth Amendments on Its Face	5
1. OFAC’s FPI Authority Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	6
i. The Substantive Vagueness of the FPI Authority.....	6
ii. The Government Cannot Rely on Its Impermissible Conflation of the Distinct FPI and Designation Authorities.....	8
2. OFAC’s FPI Authority Violates Due Process Because It Lacks Any Procedural Safeguards.....	11
B. The Process OFAC Provided KindHearts in Connection With the FPI Was Constitutionally Deficient.....	13
1. The Blocking “Notice” Does Not Provide Notice.	14
2. A Press Release Is Not Legal Notice.	14
3. Documents Provided 34 Months After the Violation of the Prompt Notice Requirement Do Not Provide Notice.	15
4. OFAC May Not Conflate the Procedure It Provided in the Separate FPI and Designation Processes.	17
5. OFAC Has Denied KindHearts a Meaningful Opportunity to Defend Itself Against the FPI.	18
C. OFAC’s Seizure of KindHearts’ Assets Violates the Fourth Amendment.....	20
1. The Fourth Amendment Applies in Cases that Raise National Security and Foreign Policy Concerns.....	20
2. OFAC’s Freeze of KindHearts’ Assets Is a Seizure.	22

3. OFAC’s Authority to Freeze and Designate Violates the Warrant and Probable-Cause Requirements.	23
4. OFAC’s Authority to Freeze and Designate Is Unreasonable.	26
D. The Merits of OFAC’s Freeze Are Not Properly Before the Court at This Time.	29
III. OFAC’S AUTHORITY TO DESIGNATE KINDHEARTS AS A SPECIALLY DESIGNATED GLOBAL TERRORIST IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	34
A. KindHearts’ Challenge to the Threatened Designation Is Ripe for Review.	34
B. OFAC’s Designation Authority Is Unconstitutional on Its Face.	38
1. The Designation Authority Lacks A Knowledge Requirement.	39
2. The Term “Material Support” Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	39
3. The Term “Services” Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	40
4. The Term “Services” Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	41
5. Heightened Vagueness Scrutiny Applies Because the Executive Order Implicates First Amendment Activity and Is Quasi-Criminal.	42
6. The Opportunity to Consult Does Not Cure Vagueness.	43
C. OFAC’s Use of the Designation Authority Is Unconstitutional as Applied to KindHearts.	44
1. OFAC Has Failed to Provide KindHearts with Adequate Notice.	44
2. OFAC Has Failed to Provide KindHearts with Adequate Process.	46
3. OFAC’s Threatened Designation of KindHearts on the Basis of Classified Evidence Violates Due Process.	49
4. The Government’s Restrictions on KindHearts’ Ability to Present a Defense Violate Due Process.	52
i. The Government’s Restrictions on KindHearts’ Access to Its Own Documents Are Unreasonable.	52
ii. OFAC’s Restrictions on KindHearts’ Use of Its Own Funds Are Unreasonable.	54

D. OFAC’s Designation Authority Violates the Fourth Amendment	60
IV. IEEPA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE FREEZE OR DESIGNATION OF KINDHEARTS	60
V. THIS COURT SHOULD LIFT THE FPI AND EITHER PERMANENTLY ENJOIN THE THREATENED DESIGNATION OR ENJOIN IT UNTIL OFAC HAS PROVIDED KINDHEARTS WITH CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE PROCESS	63
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	35, 36
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-4151 (S.D.N.Y.).....	48
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury (AHIF)</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Or. 2008).....	passim
<i>Al-Aqeel v. Paulson</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008)	12, 14
<i>Allsteel, Inc. v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 25 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> , 940 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno (ADC)</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	50
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Anderson v. Sheppard</i> , 856 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1988).....	55
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	36
<i>Beobanka D.D. Belgrade v. United States</i> , No. 95 Civ. 5138 (HB), 1997 WL 23182 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 1997).....	56
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	26
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 35
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	55, 56
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	4
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	23, 24
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	22

<i>Chichakli v. Szubin</i> , 546 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	11
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	11
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	14
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	61
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	21
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	21, 57, 62
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	26
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	22
<i>Diebold, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 585 F.2d 1327 (6th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	27, 28
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	12
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Ferm</i> , 909 F.2d 372 (9th Cir. 1990).....	56
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	24
<i>Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb</i> , 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	22, 59
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	25
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967)	37
<i>Ginger v. Cohn</i> , 426 F.2d 1385 (6th Cir. 1970).....	59
<i>Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill (GRF)</i> , 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 51, 64
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	43
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	24
<i>Gunasekera v. Irwin</i> , 551 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	21
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	21

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	22
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft (HLF)</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12, 50, 51
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002).....	23
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	21
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Mukasey (HLP III)</i> , 509 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2007), amended on other grounds by No. 05-56753, 2009 WL 18224 (9th Cir. 2009).....	37, 39, 41
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury (HLP II)</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	31, 37, 58
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno (HLP I)</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	24, 26
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig. (AHIF II)</i> , MDL Docket No. 06-1791, 2009 WL 29945 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2009).....	51, 52
<i>In re Search of KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-MJ-7019 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 30, 2009).....	30, 47, 53, 63
<i>Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Unidentified FBI Agents (IARA)</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2005)	23
<i>Jifry v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	42
<i>Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter</i> , 384 U.S. 35 (1966).....	43
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	23, 24
<i>Knox County Educ. Ass’n v. Knox County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 158 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	39
<i>Leonardson v. City of E. Lansing</i> , 896 F.2d 190 (6th Cir. 1990)	42
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in the City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19, 50, 51
<i>Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	27

<i>Miranda v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 766 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>Morr v. Kamco Indus., Inc.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 472 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	5
<i>Mt. Healthy Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	31
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	50, 51
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	24
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	25, 27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Coca Cola Bottling Co. of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Noro v. United States</i> , 148 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1945).....	29
<i>Nunez ex rel. Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Patterson v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 893 F.2d 595 (3d Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	26
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	61
<i>Peoples Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 327 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	10
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	22
<i>Relford v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t</i> , 390 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	59
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	26
<i>Sira v. Morton</i> , 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	22
<i>Slusher v. Carson</i> , 540 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	37
<i>Stevenson v. Willis</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 913 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	4

<i>Taft Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 929 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1991)	4, 5
<i>Than v. Regan</i> , 658 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1981)	57
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Clinical Leasing Serv., Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	21
<i>United States v. Gant</i> , 112 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Gargotto</i> , 476 F.2d 1009 (6th Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 589 F.2d 1291 (6th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>United States v. Heine</i> , 149 F.2d 485 (2d Cir. 1945).....	29
<i>United States v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , No. 3:04-cr-240, 2007 WL 1285751 (N.D. Tex. 2007).....	25
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 427 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	55
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 440 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2004)	62
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 390 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Salisbury</i> , 983 F.2d 1369 (6th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	21
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	61
<i>Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	27
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	39, 42, 43

<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Collins</i> , 517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1189.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	61
50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	9
50 U.S.C. § 1702.....	9, 62
50 U.S.C. § 1705.....	27
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	61
Classified Information Procedures Act (“CIPA”), 18 U.S.C. app. 3	51

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	4

REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 594.....	42
----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No. 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 23, 2001) passim

Henry Friendly, “Some Kind of Hearing,” 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)..... 16

3 Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure (4th ed. 2004) 25
